
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 

brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Massey Research Online

https://core.ac.uk/display/162617001?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1


THE SPATIAL DIFFUSION OF EXTRAMURAL STUDIES 

WITHIN NEW ZEALAND 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment 
of the requirements for the degree 

of Master of Arts 
in Geography at 

Massey University 

NGAIRE CATHERINE HUNT 

1979 



ii 

ABSTRACT 

The diffusion of the Extramural Studies programme 

within New Zealand is seen to have its genesis in the 

social space of the occupational structures from which the 

extramural population is drawn. Statistical analysis of 

data derived from an Extramural Questionnaire Survey of 

2000 students during 1979 investigates the relationships 

between student standard characteristics, their reasons 

for study, their geographical locations and their sources 

of information. While the reason why people choose to 

study extramurally is clearly linked to non-spatial vari­

ables the outcome of their decision, however, is reflected 

in physical space. 

By constructing a series of maps and relate d graphs at 

various levels of aggregation the diffusion patterns of 

total enrolments and selected subject enrolments are re­

corded at five-yearly intervals over the last two decades. 

Regression analysis, based on data for 1976, shows that 

although there is no significant relationship between dis­

tance from Palmerston North and total extramural enrolment, 

there is a positive relationship between population size 

and total enrolment. 

Subject enrolments are tested by means of the Chi-square 

test at three different levels - between Islands, between 

regions, between counties and urban areas. These tests 

indicate that there are significant relationships between 

some areas and the number of enrolments in various subjects. 



iii 

Although the study is able to describe both the spa­

tial and non-spatial characteristics of the extramural 

population and to provide some explanation for the pattern 

of enrolments it cannot provide a basis for any detailed 

prediction of future regional enrolments. The degree to 

which these can be predicted is limited by the nature and 

size of the potential population of extramural students 

which in turn is dependent on social and economic trends 

in society. 

At present, it can only be concluded that unless there 

is a major change in New Zealand's space-economy extramural 

enrolments will, in general, continue to coincide with the 

distribution of the national population. 



iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I am indebted to many people, especially in the Depart­

ment of Geography and the Centre for University Extramural 

Studies, for their assistance and encouragement during the 

preparation and writing of this thesis. 

In particular, I wish to thank my supervisor, Mr E.G. 

Thomas, who has given me considerable 'food for thought' 

during these last two years of Masterate study. I have 

especially valued his willingness to listen to my 'ramb­

lings' over this last year as I have sought to re-evaluate 

my geographical philosophy. 

To my parents, who have supported my return to full­

time study so whole-heartedly, I express my sincere appreci­

ation. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

CHAPTER 

l SCOPE AND AIMS 

Extramural Study - An Historical 
Perspective 

The Participants 

Aim 

2 METHOD 

Area Selection 

Census Material Selection 

Subject Selection 

The Aggregate Data Set 

The Individual Data Set 

Analysis 

The Area Convenors' Questionnaire 

3 SPATIAL AND NON-SPATIAL RELATIONSHIPS 
THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS 

The Relationship between Student 
Characteristics and the Reason for 
Study 

The Relationship between Student 
Characteristics and Location 

IN 

V 

PAGE 

1.1. 

iv 

V 

viii 

xi 

l 

7 

13 

17 

21 

21 

25 

28 

29 

31 

34 

35 

38 

39 

47 



CHAPTER 

3(Cont.) 

4 

5 

6 
PART-1 

6 
PART-2 

APPENDICES 

A 

The Diffusion of Information 

THE SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL 
ENROLMENT 

The Influence of Population Size 
on Enrolment 

The Influence of Distance on 
Enrolment 

The Pattern of Regional Growth 

THE SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF SUBJECT 
ENROLMENTS 

Selected Subject Enrolments 

English 

History 

Education (BA) 

Education (B.Ed and Dip.Ed) 

Modern Languages 

Geography 

Business Studies 

The Diffusion Process 

Comparative Regional Subject 
Enrolments 

The Relationship between Area and 
Subject Enrolments 

CONCLUSIONS 

IMPLICATIONS 

The Relationship of Extramural Enrol­
ments to the Total University Population 

vi 

PAGE 

51 

57 

58 

71 

77 

83 

83 

86 

93 

100 

107 

114 

121 

127 

132 

133 

133 

155 

162 

167 

168 



APPENDICES CO:NT. 

B 

C 

D 

E 

F 

Subject Structure 

Survey on Di stributio:-. of Extrc ­
mura l Stuci.ie.s 

Arec Conven o rs' Questionnaire 

Area Co::::i eE 

Areal Dis~ribution of Subject 
Enrolments for 1979 

BIB:::....IOGRAPH Y 

Vl" 

PAGE 

169 

17E 

181 

185 

2.86 

l8E-



FIGURE 

1-1 

1-2 

1-3 

1-4 

2-1 

2-2 

2-3 

4-la & lb 

4-lc & ld 

4-2a & 2b 

4-3a 

4-3b 

4-3c 

4-3d 

4-3e 

4-4a & 4b 

4-4c 

4-5 

5-1 

LIST OF FIGURES 

Accumulating the Distribution of 
Innovation Acceptors 

Student Enrolments - Massey Uni­
versity 

The Cumulative Growth of Extra-

viii 

PAGE 

2 

8 

mural Enrolments 10 

Comparative Growth Rates 11 

Extramural Area Boundaries 22 

Urban Areas 24 

Geographical Counties 26 

The Relationship between Extramural 
Enrolment and the Urban Population 60 

The Relationship between Extramural 
Enr olment and the County Population 

Comparative Extramural and National 
Populations 

Total Enrolment -1960: County and 
Urban 

Total Enrolment -1966: County and 
Urban 

Total Enrolment -1971: County and 
Urban 

Total Enrolment -1976: County and 
Urban 

Total Enrolment -1979: County and 
Urban 

The Relationship between Extramural 
Enrolment and Urban Interaction 

The Relationship between Extramural 
Enrolment and County Interaction 

Regional Percentage Enrolment Change 

Selected Extramural Growth Rates 

6 1 

63 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

75 

76 

79 

84 



ix 

List of Figures Cont. 

5-2 Comparative Extramural Subject 
Enrolments 85 

5-3a Enrolments in English - 1960 87 

5-3b Enrolments in English - 1966 88 

5-3c Enrolments in Engl i sh 1971 89 

5-3d Enrolments in English 1976 90 

5-3e Enrolments in English 1979 91 

5-4 Enrolments in English 92 

5-5a Enrolments in History 1960 94 

5-5b Enrolments in History 1966 95 

5-5c Enrolments in History 1971 96 

5-5d Enrolments in History 1976 97 

5-5e Enrolments in History - 1979 98 

5-6 Enrolments in History 99 

5-7a Enrolments in Education BA - 1960 101 

5-7b Enrolments in Education BA - 1966 102 

5-7c Enrolments in Education BA - 1971 103 

5-7d Enrolments in Education BA - 1976 104 

5-7e Enrolments in Education BA - 1979 105 

5-8 Enrolments in Education (BA) 106 

5-9a Enrolments in Education Dip.Ed 1966 108 

5-9b Enrolments in Education B.Ed and Dip. 
Ed - 1971 109 

5-9c Enrolments in Education B.Ed and Dip. 
Ed - 1976 110 

5-9d Enrolments in Education B.Ed and Dip. 
Ed - 1979 111 

5-10 Enrolments in Education (B.Ed and Dip. 
Ed) 112 

5-11 Enrolments in Modern Languages 115 



X 

List of Figures Cont. 

5-12a Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1962 116 

5-12b Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1966 117 

5-12c Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1971 118 

5-12d Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1976 119 

5-12e Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1979 120 

5-l3a Enrolments in Geography - 1969 122 

5-13b Enrolments in Geography - 1971' 123 

5-13c Enrolments in Geography - 1976 124 

5-13d Enrolments in Geography - 1979 125 

5-14 Enrolments in Geography 126 

5-15a Enrolments in Business Studies 1972 128 

5-15b Enrolments in Business Studies - 1976 129 

5-15c Enrolments in Business Studies 1979 130 

5-16 Enrolments in Business Studies 131 

5-17 to 5-23 Comparative Regional Subject Enrolments 134 

5-17 English 135 

5-18 History 136 

5-19 Education ( BA) 137 

5-20 Education (B.Ed and Dip.Ed) 138 

5-21 Modern Languages 139 

5-22 Geography 140 

5-23 Business Studies 141 



TABLE 

3-1 

3-2 

3-3 

3-4 

3-5a 

3-5b 

3-5c 

3-6 

3-7 

3-8 

3-9a 

3-9b 

3-9c 

3-lOa 

3-lOb 

3-11 

3-12 

3-13 

3-14a 

3-14b 

5-1 

5-2 

5-3a 

5-3b 

LIST OF TABLES 

Age and Reason for Study 

Age and Qualification Sought 

Sex and Reason for Study 

Sex and Enrolment 

Occupation and Reason for Study 

Occupation and Reason for Study 

Occupational Interest and Reason for 
Study 

Reason for Study and Qualification 
Sought 

Qualification Held and Reason for Study 

Qualification Held and Qualification 
Sought 

Sex and Location 

Sex and Location - North Island 

Sex and Location - South Island 

Location and Occupation 

Location and Occupational Interest 

Location and Reason for Study 

Location and Qualification Sought 

Location and Source of Information 

Occupation and Source of Information 

Employed and Source of Information 

North Island and South Island Subject 
Enrolments 

Regional Subject Enrolments 

County and Urban Subject Enrolments 

North Island and South Island Urban 
Areas and Subject Enrolment -

xi 

PAGE 

41 

42 

43 

43 

44 

44 

45 

45 

46 

46 

47 

48 

48 

49 

50 

50 

51 

54 

55 

55 

143 

145 

147 

148 



List of Tables Cont. 

5-3c 

5-4a 

5-4b 

North Island and South Island 
County Subject Enrolments 

City and Occupational Interest 

City and Subject Enrolment 

xii 

149 

150 

151 




