Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE SPATIAL DIFFUSION OF EXTRAMURAL STUDIES WITHIN NEW ZEALAND

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Geography at Massey University

NGAIRE CATHERINE HUNT

1979

ABSTRACT

The diffusion of the Extramural Studies programme within New Zealand is seen to have its genesis in the social space of the occupational structures from which the extramural population is drawn. Statistical analysis of data derived from an Extramural Questionnaire Survey of 2000 students during 1979 investigates the relationships between student standard characteristics, their reasons for study, their geographical locations and their sources of information. While the reason why people choose to study extramurally is clearly linked to non-spatial variables the outcome of their decision, however, is reflected in physical space.

By constructing a series of maps and related graphs at various levels of aggregation the diffusion patterns of total enrolments and selected subject enrolments are recorded at five-yearly intervals over the last two decades. Regression analysis, based on data for 1976, shows that although there is no significant relationship between distance from Palmerston North and total extramural enrolment, there is a positive relationship between population size and total enrolment.

Subject enrolments are tested by means of the Chi-square test at three different levels - between Islands, between regions, between counties and urban areas. These tests indicate that there are significant relationships between some areas and the number of enrolments in various subjects.

Although the study is able to describe both the spatial and non-spatial characteristics of the extramural population and to provide some explanation for the pattern of enrolments it cannot provide a basis for any detailed prediction of future regional enrolments. The degree to which these can be predicted is limited by the nature and size of the potential population of extramural students which in turn is dependent on social and economic trends in society.

At present, it can only be concluded that unless there is a major change in New Zealand's space-economy extramural enrolments will, in general, continue to coincide with the distribution of the national population.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am indebted to many people, especially in the Department of Geography and the Centre for University Extramural
Studies, for their assistance and encouragement during the
preparation and writing of this thesis.

In particular, I wish to thank my supervisor, Mr E.G. Thomas, who has given me considerable 'food for thought' during these last two years of Masterate study. I have especially valued his willingness to listen to my 'ramblings' over this last year as I have sought to re-evaluate my geographical philosophy.

To my parents, who have supported my return to fulltime study so whole-heartedly, I express my sincere appreciation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
ABSTRACT		ii
ACKNOWLED	GEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	v
LIST OF F	IGURES	viii
LIST OF T	ABLES	хi
CHAPTER		
1	SCOPE AND AIMS	1
	Extramural Study - An Historical Perspective	7
	The Participants	13
	Aim	17
2	METHOD	21
	Area Selection	21
	Census Material Selection	25
	Subject Selection	28
	The Aggregate Data Set	29
	The Individual Data Set	31
	Analysis	34
	The Area Convenors' Questionnaire	35
3	SPATIAL AND NON-SPATIAL RELATIONSHIPS IN THE DECISION MAKING PROCESS	38
	The Relationship between Student Characteristics and the Reason for Study	39
	The Relationship between Student Characteristics and Location	47

CHAPTER		PAGE
3 (Cont.	The Diffusion of Information	51
4	THE SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL ENROLMENT	57
	The Influence of Population Size on Enrolment	58
	The Influence of Distance on Enrolment	71
	The Pattern of Regional Growth	77
5	THE SPATIAL DISTRIBUTION OF SUBJECT ENROLMENTS	83
	Selected Subject Enrolments	83
	English	86
	History	93
	Education (BA)	100
	Education (B.Ed and Dip.Ed)	107
	Modern Languages	114
	Geography	121
	Business Studies	127
	The Diffusion Process	132
	Comparative Regional Subject Enrolments	133
	The Relationship between Area and Subject Enrolments	133
6 PART-1	CONCLUSIONS	155
6 PART-2	IMPLICATIONS	162
APPENDICES		167
A	The Relationship of Extramural Enrol- ments to the Total University Population	168

APPENDICES	CONT.	PAGE
В	Subject Structure	169
С	Survey on Distribution of Extra- mural Studies	176
D	Area Convenors' Questionnaire	181
E	Area Codes	185
F	Areal Distribution of Subject Enrolments for 1979	186
BIRTIOSPAD	HV	188

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1-1	Accumulating the Distribution of Innovation Acceptors	2
1-2	Student Enrolments - Massey Uni- versity	8
1-3	The Cumulative Growth of Extra- mural Enrolments	10
1-4	Comparative Growth Rates	11
2-1	Extramural Area Boundaries	22
2-2	Urban Areas	24
2-3	Geographical Counties	26
4-la & lb	The Relationship between Extramural Enrolment and the Urban Population	60
4-lc & ld	The Relationship between Extramural Enrolment and the County Population	61
4-2a & 2b	Comparative Extramural and National Populations	63
4-3a	Total Enrolment -1960: County and Urban	66
4-3b	Total Enrolment -1966: County and Urban	67
4-3c	Total Enrolment -1971: County and Urban	68
4-3d	Total Enrolment -1976: County and Urban	69
4-3e	Total Enrolment -1979: County and Urban	70
4- 4a & 4b	The Relationship between Extramural Enrolment and Urban Interaction	75
4-4c	The Relationship between Extramural Enrolment and County Interaction	76
4-5	Regional Percentage Enrolment Change	79
5-1	Selected Extramural Growth Rates	84

List of Figures Cont.

5-2	Comparative Enrolments	Ex	tramural S	Subject	85
5-3a	Enrolments	in	English -	1960	87
5-3b	Enrolments	in	English -	1966	88
5-3c	Enrolments	in	English -	1971	89
5-3d	Enrolments	in	English -	1976	90
5-3e	Enrolments	in	English -	1979	91
5-4	Enrolments	in	English		92
5-5a	Enrolments	in	History -	1960	94
5-5b	Enrolments	in	History -	1966	95
5-5c	Enrolments	in	History -	1971	96
5-5d	Enrolments	in	History -	1976	97
5-5e	Enrolments	in	History -	1979	98
5-6	Enrolments	in	History		99
5-7a	Enrolments	in	Education	BA - 1960	101
5-7b	Enrolments	in	Education	BA - 1966	102
5-7c	Enrolments	in	Education	BA - 1971	103
5-7d	Enrolments	in	Education	BA - 1976	104
5-7e	Enrolments	in	Education	BA - 1979	105
5-8	Enrolments	in	Education	(BA)	106
5-9a	Enrolments	in	Education	Dip.Ed - 1966	108
5-9b	Enrolments Ed - 1971	in	Education	B.Ed and Dip.	109
5-9c	Enrolments Ed - 1976	in	Education	B.Ed and Dip.	110
5-9d	Enrolments Ed - 1979	in	Education	B.Ed and Dip.	111
5-10	Enrolments Ed)	in	Education	(B.Ed and Dip.	112
5-11	Enrolments	in	Modern Lan	nguages	115

List of Figures Cont.

5-12a	Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1962	116
5-12b	Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1966	117
5-12c	Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1971	118
5-12d	Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1976	119
5-12e	Enrolments in Modern Languages - 1979	120
5-13a	Enrolments in Geography - 1969	122
5-13b	Enrolments in Geography - 1971	123
5-13c	Enrolments in Geography - 1976	124
5-13d	Enrolments in Geography - 1979	125
5-14	Enrolments in Geography	126
5-15a	Enrolments in Business Studies - 1972	128
5-15b	Enrolments in Business Studies - 1976	129
5-15c	Enrolments in Business Studies - 1979	130
5-16	Enrolments in Business Studies	131
5-17 to 5-23	Comparative Regional Subject Enrolments	134
5-17	English	135
5-18	History	136
5-19	Education (BA)	137
5-20	Education (B.Ed and Dip.Ed)	138
5-21	Modern Languages	139
5-22	Geography	140
5-23	Business Studies	141

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE		PAGE
3-1	Age and Reason for Study	41
3-2	Age and Qualification Sought	42
3-3	Sex and Reason for Study	43
3-4	Sex and Enrolment	43
3 - 5a	Occupation and Reason for Study	44
3-5b	Occupation and Reason for Study	44
3-5c	Occupational Interest and Reason for Study	45
3-6	Reason for Study and Qualification Sought	45
3-7	Qualification Held and Reason for Study	46
3-8	Qualification Held and Qualification Sought	46
3 - 9a	Sex and Location	47
3-9b	Sex and Location - North Island	48
3-9c	Sex and Location - South Island	48
3-10a	Location and Occupation	49
3-10b	Location and Occupational Interest	50
3-11	Location and Reason for Study	50
3-12	Location and Qualification Sought	51
3-13	Location and Source of Information	54
3-14a	Occupation and Source of Information	55
3-14b	Employed and Source of Information	55
5-1	North Island and South Island Subject Enrolments	143
5-2	Regional Subject Enrolments	145
5-3a	County and Urban Subject Enrolments	147
5-3b	North Island and South Island Urban Areas and Subject Enrolment	148

List of Tables Cont.

5-3c	North Island and South Island County Subject Enrolments	149
5-4a	City and Occupational Interest	150
5-4b	City and Subject Enrolment	151